CHAMP 25 SE
PARTS LIST

JUNE 1992

0216600000 (120V)
0216670000 (100V)
0216650000 (220V/240V)

NOTICE:

The information contained herein is CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY to Fender Musical Instruments.
It is disclosed solely for use by qualified technicians for purposes of equipment maintenance and service. it

is not 1o be disclosed to others without the express permission of Fender Musical Instruments. All
specifications subject to change without notice.

A coded naming convention is used in the description of certain parts. The codes and what they mean
follow:

CAPACITOR CODES HARDWARE CODES
CAP AE = Aluminum Electrolytic BLX = Black Oxide
CAPCD = Ceramic Disk CR = Chrome Plated
CAPMY = Mylar HWH = Hex Washer Head
CAP PF = Polyester Film M = Machine Screw
CAP MPF = Metalized Polyester Film OHP = Oval Head Phillips
CAP CA = Ceramic Axial N! = Nickel Plated

PHP = Pan Head Phillips
RESISTOR CODES FB = Patticle Board

PHPS = Pan Head Phillips Sems
RES CC = Carbon Comp S8 = Stainless Steel
RES CF = Carbon Film _ SMA = Sheet Metal "A" point
RESFP = Flame Proof TF = Thread Forming
RES MF = Metal Film SMB = Sheet Metal "B point
RES WW = Wire Wound Zl = Zinc Piating

PAGE 1 OF 6



!'-Wzlﬂ'/ CHAMP 25 SE
1 PARTS LIST

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY

QTY PART# DESCRIPTION REFERENGCE _DESIGNATION
1 038876 PGB ASSY "CHAMP 25SE™ 100/120V (STUFFED)
1 038877 PCB ASSY "CHAMP 25SE" 220/240V (STUFFED)
1 038879 PCB "CHAMP 25SE" (BLANK BOARD)
1 025722 CABLE ASSY REVERB 1100mm

3 026517 CAPAEAXL 50V 22uF 20% C8,18,38

2 025960 CAPAEAXL 18V 22uF 20% €9,25

4 024819 CAP AE AXL 500V 22uF 20% C39,40,41,42

2 038689 CAP AEAXL 100V 4TuF 20% C14.47

2 038873 CAP CA 100V 22pF 5% 52,53

2 038698 CAP CA 100V 4TpF 5% ce8

1 038699 CAP CA 100V 100pF 5% c7

1 038700 CAP CA 50V 390pF 5% ca

1 038701 CAP CA 50V 470pF 5% C15

1 038874 CAP CA 50V 560pF 5% Cs1

2 028458 CAP AERDL 50V 1uF 20% C56,58

4 028465 CAPAERDL 25V 22uF 20% C48,49,60,61

3 028471 CAPAERDL 50V ATuF 20% C45,46,55

1 031040 CAPAERDL 100V 100uF 20% C54

2 039362 CAPAERDL 35V 1000uF 20% C43 .44

2 027281 CAP MPF 63V 22uF 10% C6,27

2 027286 CAP MPF 63V A7UF 10% 5,31

4 024845 CAP MPF 400V 047uF 10% C34,35,36,37

3 033578 CAP PF i00V  .001uF 10% C10,50,57

3 033580 CAP PF 100V .0022uF 10% C1,11,22,26

1 033586 CAP PF 100V .0068uF 10% c21

1 033588 CAP PF 100V O1UF  10% C24

1 036234 CAP PF 100V .015uF 10% C29

4 033590 CAP PF 100V .022uF 10% €3,12,13,20

2 033591 CAP PF 100V .033uF 10% €32,33

2 033592 CAP PF 100V .D47UF 10% C16,19

1 033596 CAP PF 100V .068uF 10% c23

1 027937 CONTROL, SNAPIN 2K 15A At2

2 027941 CONTROL, SNAPIN 50K B R35.53

3 027940 CONTROL, SNAPIN 50K 15A R10,11,37

1 027943 CONTROL, SNAPIN 50K 30C R19

2 027947 CONTROL, SNAPIN 100K 30C R24.41

1 027949 CONTROL, SNAPIN 250K 30C R39

1

039053 CONTROL, SNAPIN iM S0A R82

PAGE 2 OF &



CHAMP 25 SE
PARTS LIST

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY

CONTINUED
QY PART# DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
15 006260 DIODE, 1N4448 75PRV SIGNA CR1-14,27
5 064089 DIODE, 1N4003 200PRV, 1AMP 'CR23-26,29
4 026730 DIODE, 1N4006 800PRV, 1AMP CR17-20
1 031835 DIODE ZENER 1N52408 10V .5W 5% CR28
2 028119 DIODE,ZENER 1N5353B 18V, 5W 5% CR21,22
24 025802 FASTON TAB, .250 CP1-34
1 022546 FUSE HOLDER,PCB MT UNIVERSAL XF1
1 022547 FUSE CARRIER, INSERT (AT XF1,120V ONLY}
1 021667 FUSE TD 1-1/4"X1/4" 1AMP (SLO-BLO) F1 {120V DOMESTIC)
8 020775 FUSE CLIP,PCB MOUNT 5mm XF2,4.5.6 (220/240V)
1 022548 FUSE CARRIER, INSERT (AT XF1 220/240V)
2 013109 FUSE,5mm 250mA SLO-BLO F4.5 (220/240V ONLY)
2 013111 FUSE,5mm 500mA SLO-BLO F1,F2 (220/240V)
1 013681 FUSE,5mm SAMP SLO-BLO F6 (220/240V ONLY)
1 028120 1C CMOS 40538 2 CHAN ANLG SW u3
1 ;13528 IC DUAL OP-AMP 4558 Us
4 016795 IC DUAL OP-AMP JFET TLO72CP Ut.245
1 9802205550 IC TIMER 555 u7
3 037036 JACK, PHONE, MONO J3.45
4 031570 JACK, PHONE, STEREO J1,26,7
23 020888 JUMPER WIRE 22GA 5"X.175 W1-23
3 026043 JUMPER WIRE 18GA .8"X.175 JP2,3,4
1 028040 LED 2x2mm RED SLB-22VR3 LD1
1 028039 LED 5xbmm RED SLB-55VR3 LD2
2 025818 RES CF 1/4W 47Q 5% R105,112
1 024945 RES CF 1/4W 330 5% R85
1 024947 RES CF 1/4W 47Q2 5% R4g
2 024956 RES CF 1/4W 22002 5% R114,115
1 024959 RES CF 1/4W 3300 5% RBY
1 024963 RES CF 114W 68000 5% R34
3 024965 RES CF 1/4W 1K 5% R20,33,56
4 024969 RES CF t14W 15K 5% R7,74,75,80
1 024971 RES CF 1/4W 22K 5% Ri8
3 024973 RES CF 1/4W 3.3K &% R6,31,51,84 86
6 024977 RES CF 1/4W 47K 5% R32,48,95,96,97,98
2 025942 RES CF 1/4W 75K 5% R17,23
1 24980 RES CF 1/4W 82K 5% R22
8 024981 RES CF 1/4W 10K 5% R5,27,50,60,62,65,67,70,71
i (24986 RES CF 1/4W 18K 5% R30
2 024987 RES CF 1/4W 22K 5% A9,13
6 024989 RES CF 1/4W 33K 5% R1,2,21,26,87,103
4 024993 RES CF 1/4W 47K 5% R34,36,40.44
1 024594 RES CF 1/4W 56K 5% R42

PAGFROF A



G

CHAMP 25 SE
PARTS LIST

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY

CONTINUED
Q1Y PART# DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
2 028153 RES CF 1/4W 75K 5% R29,104
5 024997 RES CF 1/4W 100K 5% R38,59,64,88,101
1 025058 RES CF 1/4AW 180K 5% R4
2 025059 RES CF 1/4W 220K 5% R16,46
1 025060 RES CF 1/4W 270K 5% R43
2 025081 RES CF 1/4W 330K 5% R76,77
1 028844 RES CF 1/4W 360K &% R47
3 025065 RES CF 1/4W 470K 5% R25,45,52
1 029618 RES CF 1/4W 910K 5% R93
6 025069 RES CF 1/4W 1M 5% R4,61,63,66,68,81
1 025071 RES CF 1/4W 1.2M 5% R28
1 025074 RES CF 1/4W 1.8M 5% R54
2 025084 RES CF 1/4W 10M 5% R8,15
2 031767 RES CF 1/2W 1500 5% R100,108
1 028861 RES CF 12W 33K 5% R58
2 036956 RES CF 1/2W 33K 5% R78,79
1 039186 RES CF 1/2W 330K 5% R83
1 036957 RES CF 1/2W 470K 5% R90
1 039128 RES CF W 12000 5% R110
1 028045 RESCF 1w 2200} 5% RSG
2 028740 RES CF W 470Q 5% R108,109
1 028021 RES CF 2W 4700} 5% R&7
1 027356 RES CF 2w 1.8K 5% Ri11
1 027749 RES MF FUSED1/4W 22Q0 5% R102 (FUSE TYPE)
2 036468 RES FP MOX 1w 47000 5% R72,73
1 037664 RES FP MOX W 1K 5% R113
1 036470 RES FP MOX 1w 10K 5% R89
2 039212 RES FP MOX 2W 1000 5% 91,82
1 025944 RES Ww BT 10W 150 10% R107 (FOOTED RESISTOR)
7 031172 SCREW #6-32X3/8" PHP §8 (STANDOFF MOUNT)
4 017433 SCREW #6-32X3/8" PHP BLX (TUBE SOCKET MOUNT)
1 029167 SOCKET TUBE 9PIN PCB MOUNT Xva
2 029343 SOCKET TUBE 8PIN PCB MOUNT xXV1,2 :
2 9904701440 SPACER LED .7x.125 BLUE (AT LD1, LD2)
8 025836 STANDOFF NYLON PCB PUSH ON {(PCB/CHASSIS MOUNT})
7 016440 STANDOFF RND AL #6-32X1-1/4" (TUBE SKT/PCB MNT)
2 028091 SWITCH PUSH 2P2T SLFLK 51,2
2 028101 SWITCH-BUTTON PUSH RED (AT 81, 52)
1 026446 SWITCH 2P2T SLIDE "220/240"

PAGE 4 OF 6

S5 (EXPORT UNIT ONLY)



Py

CHAMP 25 SE

PARTS LIST

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
QTY PART # DESCRIPTION REFERENCE_DESIGNATION
1 038887 CHASSIS ASSY CH25SE 120V
1 026038 BUSHING SR .625x.062x37/64 BLK (POWER CABLE 120V)
1 010401 BUSHING SR .625x.125x37/64 WHT (FOWER CABLE 220/240V)
1 021709 BUSHING SR .437x.062x13/32 BLK (SPEAKER CABLE)
1 026116 BUSHING SR .500x.063x7/16 BLK (REVEHRB CABLE)
1 026527 CABLE ASSY POWER W/.187 TABS (POWER CABLE 100/120V)
1 026528 CABLE ASSY POWER W/.187 TABS (POWER CABLE 220/240V)
1 038886 CHASSIS "CHAMP 255E™ {BLLANK CHASSIS)
1 028560 ENDBELL XFMR 85W (AT POWER XFORMER)
12 026403 KNOB POINTER BLACK 180 DEG
4 028591 NUT ACCRN #8-32 {POWER XFMR MOUNT)
2 022004 NUT KEPS #8-32 ZINC (QUTPUT XFMR MOUNT)
1 038890 PANEL,FRONT LEXAN "CHAMP 25SE" {ALL VOLTAGES)
1 038891 PANEL REAR LEXAN "CHAMP 255E" (100/120V ONLY)
1 039211 PANEL,REAR LEXAN "CHAMP 258E" (220/240V ONLY)
2 026553 SCREW M 8-32X3/8" PHP BLX (OQUTPUT XFMR MOUNT)
8 028937 SCREW TF 6-32X5/8" PHP ZI ROLOK {POWER SUPPLY MOUNT)
3 032806 SCREW M TF 8-32X1/4" PHP BLX (GND LUG MOUNT)
3 017433 SCREWM 6-32X3/8" PHP BLX {PCB TO CHASSIS MOUNT)
2 025935 SWITCH,POWER DPST {(POWER/STANDBY)
2 038215 TUBE RETAINER, SPRING (AT V1,V2)
2 038214 TUBE,5881/6L6WGC SOVTEGC vtz2
1 013341 TUBE 12AX7A V3
4 030007 WSHR LCK INTL 8X.330X.02 ZI (POWER XFMR MOUNT)
2 039064 WSHR EPDM TUBE CLAMP DAMPNER (AT V1,V2 TUBECLAMP)
1 039043 XFMR POWER "CHAMP 258E" T2 {(DOMESTIC 120V)
1 038044 XFMR POWER "CHAMP 258E" T2  (EXPORT.100/220/240V)
1 039054 XFMR OQUTPUT "CHAMP 25SE" ™

CABINET ASSEMBLY
QTY PART # DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
1 038885 BACK ASSY UPPER "CHAMP 25SE"
1 038883 CABINET ASSY "CHAMP 258E" (COMPLETE CABINET)
1 022491 CLAMP CABLE NYL SCRW MNT 5/16 (REVERB CABLE MT)
2 031838 CORNER 2 HOLE W/TAB BLK PWR (REAR TOP}
4 031867 CORNER 2 HOLE W/NTCH BLK PWR (FRONT,TOP/BOTTOM)
2 031840 CORNER 3 HOLE BLK PWR (REAR BOTTOM)
4 029821 EYELET RFLNGD .21500X.315L (REVERB PAN MOUNT)

PACERNER



b

CHAMP 25 SE

PARTS LIST
CABINET ASSEMBLY
CONTINUED
QIY PART# DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
4 027849 FLOOR GLIDE BLK (METAL)
4 019275 FLOOR GLIDE CUSHION INSERT (RUBBER)
1 038884 GRILLE ASSY.CHAMP 25SE (COMPLETE GRILLE)
1 027846 HANDLE (RUBBER)
2 031845 HANDLE CAP BLK PWD CT
1 032524 HANDLE INSERT (SPRING STEEL)
1 011208 NAMEPLATE FENDER USA SMALL {LOGO)
1 028055 REVERB UNIT 800 ohm 8EB2C1B (PAN/TANK)
4 026577 SCREW M 10-32X1 PHP BLX (SPEAKER MOUNT)
6 9904101550 SCREW M 8-32X1-1/4 OHPS BLX WX (CHASSIS MOUNT)
4 017393 SCREW M 10-32X1-1/8 OHP BLK (HANDLE MOUNT)
5 029828 SCREW PB 8X3/4 PHP Z! (REVERB PAN/CLAMP MNT)
2 018113 SCREW SMA 4X1/2 OHP BLX (LOGO MOUNT)
4 036112 SCREW SMAB 6X1-1/4 OHP BLX W/WS (BACK BOARD MOUNT)
2 011678 SCREW SMA 8X1-1/2 OHP BLX (GRILLE MOUNT)
14 026576 SCREW SMA 8X5/8 TH BLK (CORNER MOUNT)
4 026625 SCREW WOOD 8X1 FH (GLIDE MOUNT)
1 025923 SPEAKER 12"
8 021972 TEE NUT 10-32 BLK (HANDLE/SPEAKER MT)
1.012 026570 VINYL BLACK
8 029527 WSHR FINISH 8-5/8 FLNGD BLX WX {CHASSIS/GRILLE MT)
FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY
QTY__PART # DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DESIGNATION
1 028122 FOOTSWITCH ASSY 2 BUTTON (COMPLETE FOOTSWITCH)
1 028895 CABLE ASSY FTSW RT ANG 12 (FOOTSWITCH CABLE)
2 006260 DIODE 1N4448 SIGNAL CR1.2
2 028039 LED 5x5mm RED SLB-55VR3 LD1,2
2 028714 SWITCH PUSH SPDT s1.2
1 037036 JACK PHONE PCB MONO PREMIUM J1
2 031899 WASHER NYL .485x.775x.150 TK (SPACER ON SWITCH)
MISCELLANEOUS
QTY_ PART # DESCRIPTION REFERENCE_DESIGNATION
1 039204 OWNERS MANUAL "CHAMP 25SE”
1 038881 SCHEMATIC/SERVICE DIAGRAM "CHAMP 25SE" (REDUCED)

PAGE 6 OF 6



)

|
S Revi=d e — o]
+8v0C Bt 1.;..\n»n}\J _ TioNe jmev. i oEsrRISTION 1 aare FPEROVESD
4 ?3"-~-”$ sovou ffaﬂ""m“ : A RELEASED PR?@] p4-mAR-32 |
. N T 2 - - S e Te g2y 16-1AR-82 °
I 5 | . -im\-’r‘ma 13 —” e - = _ R
£s, - TF'3 e . 2o — ¢ |t 837 ‘Bl—nm—sel[w
- T T o 3t 96 Envrme R
; ] 3 “ ¥ +1BVDCH Y — TFl: -
g ' - 1 - TAY - -
' IS 4 : @V"'ﬂ;\‘ ggmawa /| T epr Y
¥ LONTTRE - N (T
S1BVOL | T ol 24 Ry B
TN -~ CR3 ' ;g ML T L
£is BATH \ A raas | 2 WEEECL W7k | 7K
47EPF & CI& ! Rzs ” Lces i
| | treer o 1R - A@aBuF 18[6.».11 T.eRg |
REy  pi7ue Bakn ' i
/ Glal 1 B 120 - !
Riavs Ry Ris —_—
Re3g S TSI e Rt M i tgka T - EKn i
- 7.5Kn% : ; C i et
~ RER ' R3O 1 ) o
- S il SR prTTm T T s i , ﬁ@?d,uf— @i—.’e"’"""‘s
i _ . 1.2Mn 1 18K s ina : ; P13 .-
i y RPa 1 : REVERB PaM i
T _ élm\-’r‘m% ,cKn§ %33:(:1 | { RS v b
B5 . Imvrmsy | " 1r5 = i N St t s e e PRE- ﬁr"P ouT
v Jre | al +apf L . 5mvr®'¢? < $_4 N 4
i + ¢ 1gx ] 56 P Iy s g 3 35 -
| i . 2 b gl 3k — e LA
FAMEL L,Ca 5 x| 5 I 3 . ]
INOTCATOR . - N i : (.a;mvma ! -
e 4 : 43 — B N ¥ x L \[ﬂg_/
N i I Y 47@kn! 1. EQVFms/-———\ ! veg | - REEB
Lo Lear i SLEVEC | g (Tp:‘T 1%n | 5 s L
FOOTSWITCH | cRS T - : = ) - , /teo
! i & o g |TLETE S g - o
I g7 ! Lo ks Attt Leoe i.@1
LI T AT F LY . T-oazapF T i
i : | & & i P - e C2g
! R4S oI | 14
CRE4 LR1a A5Y ; : ' . f
T #thfqza ‘gkfé : 47n 3.3n¥ | ; “‘R’bPE’ | POWER AMP N C
! L Red REY SR —— el . e -7 % N S il
= “3?_ T"_—l”': | RE2 | " - L:&T i e?w; YF M [ —
CRARNEL - { 1da n i 7 5% DRIVE CHANNEL SELECT = < o
SELECT. 4 e caig % =7 :5¢_NORMAL CHRNNEL SFLECT .
PRE! RTINS, TR N NI
EI=R) i § —
P | 4 RE6 i - S e o e e e
; * 7 !
b L TR11 W T ﬁ?;‘v_ o ! _
T . Il e i 1PEn  ipr +7 .6Y REVERE OFF - R1gd
- edes 7 3G, | 7Sy REveRs Ow |- +37EV = o ; 50
cazl' Rea ; & L= L (5 7gurms E338Kn 5 P
.33EpF T \ Ma "’”—""""_7 W . :
& ; 2RBn3
i W - 4 | PRV LINE OUT
. - 1M G l ! 5.66¥rms L
> +B.6V Nuﬁn.nl_ CH SELECT N £32 RES C—TPEE —f AN 7 .SdEy INTO
RE3z < +B.E¥ DRIVE CH SELECT -BITE 1Mn = i2ex P - €8d:
32z P38 ™ 35\ L7
i 4\;4@8\; +&m3\.r% +ATEY, m'?%?_ _____ by R
] QRM CYEL VL
™ aeg RED AT 2an Hgal /!
+CP32 CPA3 5 i A
| R113 _Ras £ty G 4 Fiat Lees i
F'p“!(n Fplakn D-R ;T 3 . 3Kn TEZE BLF — ;—* -
| . . o W ; . : .
LR3B| Leas |roee T ow caz |, JROE " P
| ""'J,“\CRIS TEaur ey R pdu {feKn s Lrgs . Wi L i B
| Rep(sn>” Sady 8y sEav . S 3.%a %33n an O\
B —2 ek Trag s |BY ,%GRN i AS5823
! RED G crasd )27 ErEd . < L
S ALPA A . B+ GND sy DLTPUT TEST:
- P - b ——— - ey 111, P S A= — | N
l BAN co7 Rifi2  cRes Ic54 R183 Ces T GND i TED A3 Tyrne AT Ltz
) ; A\ Fraza IN4383 1O 33ka Ergy, 7 sat " Lo e e e e e e T ey Thn.
11 Bhn CPE JRLLE 158" gerev &l k3 LINE BT RATED val TARE.
v = (@H GND RS i i INPUT AT PuR AMP N,
' ! chea (P2 poy %.7En ! i XE2 i LOUDNESS FULL Cw
s et i
: Y] | — \ .
cuz 1805FP g o . CHE k i Bk ot 17 —_—
! CRa4 J4~“‘3 95 4c LRei el b S ! RED ; vos ! !
r ' j = 10GBF "'*7 Binsiasp E4orkn 202 (- : SEEMAT — 5 . : R189 R11E ;
\ ! T T el 1 e | jygs j i weR o Sde L
- 43 ARACKE TS ! : a ;
i oo i ..L%;;BWGR}% 2518 srag  5M S 47a % / \ 2 i
' i CRES “I5y K {f" mbasas 4.7k asﬂr / WEADPHONES - - !
l ¢ et L 1Y _RE / ey 1 Rige ltss  jriar
i ; Choe | oay GO R95 COTTeeY T SR [ meay / I ; Wea T gisn ')
i ! E Ty 4.7Kn L " |se/euz saseenz |56 EEHE / i o
: i g !
fre e ; ! mN Emn a7 a: Lo EWA 5y POWFR/. cp2 | cP3 | cea BLk/ :
SCHEMAT 1 - A3 : | VT CPEB | CPER | CPRE -
SGUBLE FBOTSWITCH CRI  <D1 ~CHANNEL : ] o 15 sy -
£/N A2Brod e .. BELECTT G [ I G g2 7y 7 CP1S | CP21 | CFE1 fo— - BLES ™=
- Lo LT - T — SRR SRR S YEL
NOTES: pISmes < B+ GND ["chy | crza | coaz — . o
1.7 ALL RESTSTORS W UNLESS NOTEDR OTHEAWIST, i Y R—— p— - o0
2.1 B-03GTT NUMBERS ARE FENDER PRAT NUMBERS. : L |
FUSE F1 1A SLD-BLOD IN iBGV AND 128V UNITS, : o : . L 0
rSBEmQT 1N 22a/248Y GNITH. | ‘XIF_,E’RTTNG RSPQSE‘T\?SPE’]ER \". DﬂTanS" FILE: PROPRIETORY |l" m
4.3 ALL YOLTAGES MEASURED WITY RESPECT TO GAOUND ! Iz OIf . L CHFES . OBF e ] APMUSTCAL INSTRUMENTS _
USING A J¥rs DF BT LEAST 1na AL INPUT IMSEDANCE AND | _ o280 23, 52 4. - a3 ie o 190 Cariame Sirac o
18 TP? e ‘:?ggl %gEEDE;ﬁE' TEST CONDITIONS: H g e 4 7 g;‘é'{ Lg 1ﬂNg $5 INSTALLED "\ \\_ WHT a Erea, Cm, 92621 .
LINE vol @z . it , | o -
FDOTSYITCH CONNECTED. NORMAL CH SELECTEC, REVERB OFF . ) . I 2287248V UNITS CNLY. i T SCHEMGT 10 oS
BLL CONTROLG AT S@% ROTATION, EXCERT REVERB 0%, LOUDNESS :@@%. : | | - salt riini ‘ HE. I L
SUPPLY anl 8rAS WOLTAGEE MAY VARY +5, -18X. . \__ BLK i SRM | CR1B# = =] (1% Canrara sl CHAMP 2S5E GUTTRE AMPLIFICR |
SIGNAL YOLTAGES MAY YARY + 2@%. Cod TOLERANCES 3 SLEg g EHA. cALIFOIA et STZ€ Famanes WILKENS | DRAWIHNG NUMEER IRE!\_
5.7 AlL CAPACITCRS 56 VOLTS MINIMUM UNLESS NOTEQ DTHERWISE. EXPORT TRANSFORMER £f X 43.050" N ! . I'¢
- WIRE COMMECTTON FENDEIR P/¥ B33G4%4. | GRN  CF13 XXX B.818° [ WEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY: £ngR: THMW] OX
6.3 == Wl v : RiG, F2, 93, 855, ¥F3 LR13 . Xoxex 2. 805" CHEMP E5SE F== = TcAgat £ .
7.3 TNSTAMCES KOT USED: Ce, C3@, CS58, CP15., CR1S, CRiG, F2, 83, . AFI. ANGLES #.588° | GLITAR AMPLIFIER | geau sNONE g e A er 1 oF 1
/8, REPLACE RYE2 WITH 22n l4W FUSE TVPE RESTSTOR OMLY.

8 i 7

gl

4 | 3 e

i




B 5 4 ‘ 3 2 | 1

REVISIONS
——— ki - —
ZOME  'REV .| CESCRISTION A ! RPPROVED
I e B
i TRELEQSED PE2E1L |A4-MAR-22
. | T R T
. p[[jﬁﬂ (]ﬂ| b | _B_ |I_'? . .85' t : ;

s

v [0

PIN /#i\\
PiY SHIELD EREDJ—&H Ucﬁ—\_—-SHIELD (WHITE)
L rifel Rl WHITE

L _
)

.‘_cﬁm—{_'_z__'ﬂ\__‘-... o

I

o
hy
™.

a

R - g SN T .

2

%32

f2g,
e

RET -
Ra i}
oRE

S

U0 I GRS B Sl

P

ez 38 &
7 i i
?/‘___“\ L
; O@ \ £34 :. .
/(l'é;f \\.Q] \'| | : i
o 1 %p(‘b i L
| g ; - i
; IR / 4+
. ] ", { = HEdD
| SRS |
H I_,.I s __?-____‘_____ P LTS i
! i I.@a/ £ ‘ . i
! I 1 1 N _\\\ ""’_\- -F_\. \.
| = § dge N I \OI a0
SRR S N SO AU I o7 B - . : 'y | i
I, - _L_ / / ,-'I ""'-.\\ ';'HI TE
' I : W
Y / ) BLALK
'.I‘I .;I.’I."
INSTAL_ZD IN 4 - s ﬁj o
2epsengy . i (Te27) il il
UNITS ONLY . £ - = I
s i ! : & FILMATWGE : SERVICE OTAGRAM {2 ?y
= ] EJ DLTABASE: SCMPRSER.J3-  LCATS: BH-MOY-92 o
03 83 LAVERS P_CTTCO: L 2 3 + 19 &
, Z 1k P fE=) ul
L [ = L [
Z 3 %
| O >
FUSE STUFT NG DETATL. . RIS PRGPRIETARY f o
{53 PLACES TYPICAL. BLACKHWHLTE SCMPRSER DB 55 7 o '
P o ® u TWISTED PAIR TECCED BY: PAOF | I Cowiiion wifs (5 PROCKIETRRY | HVMUSTCAL INSTRUMENTS
SOTES & i CHECKEL BY: “HEP®S | i L e pacecarr oF THe -
el —n = 2. ) DATE : SLZG M Z | FENSER MUSICAL IMSTAUMENTS CG. i 1139 Columbia Steet
1.1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARL SHCWN i _ ATE | Gf2efAZ BND HAY NAT BE lSF3. REPRODUEEC | Brea, Ca. 32821
A% TARBRICATED, BEFORE QRERK- L APPROVEL: - WITHCUT THE EXPRESSID WRITTEN | 4o =0 o= o on s T P ——
SWAY PRINTED CiRCULIT ROARDS n il e P 0ATE : 2ol L | S R et o, | o OERY [CE DIAGRAM
ORE DETACHED FROM MAIN PRINTED E & L & EY | & Er_ F[20/82 | o e 1 s CRAMP 2P5SE
sl = Crigr n - B LA 3 i) N [P -
CIRCUIT BOARRD, i : TILERANCES ¢ Mesgmaiac) SRR, CALIFORNIA 82621 STTE o oo oo DRAWING NOBER e
J i d E ﬁix gg?g” T3S PRODUCT CONTAINS iBRq"N__l“"L(-N" SR Y SIaE
100/ 128Y . 208/250Y ¥ X 20605 | __IRerOmmER seCaiOeRIES. eigR: WILKENS, (0 O 803 CC .
" AMELES H .588° MEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY: lERfﬁTED:@5—NGV—93!
CHAMP 2S5 SCHEMATIC [ScALE:l ] CpLorTeD: @5~MAY -G (SHEET 1 OF L

——
w

2 [ 1




